

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

23 Civ. 3773 (AKH)

**PEOPLE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR REMAND**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AFFIDAVITS AND EXHIBITS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 I. Defendant and His Private Business Entities. 2

 II. The Conduct Charged in the People’s Indictment. 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. Defendant Fails to Establish That His Alleged Criminal Conduct Arose
 “Under Color of . . . Office.” 8

 II. Defendant Fails to Allege a Colorable Federal Defense. 16

 A. Defendant has not articulated a plausible immunity defense..... 17

 B. Defendant has not articulated a plausible federal preemption defense..... 21

 III. Defendant’s Invocation of Protective Jurisdiction Fails. 26

 IV. Defendant Is Not a Federal “Officer” Entitled to Seek Removal. 30

CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AFFIDAVITS AND EXHIBITS

The following affidavits and exhibits accompany this motion:

Declaration of Matthew Colangelo dated May 30, 2023 (appending exhibits).

- Ex. 1 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 2 People’s Response to Defendant Donald J. Trump’s April 27 Request for a Bill of Particulars, *People v. Donald J. Trump*, Ind. No. 71543-23 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 12, 2023).
- Ex. 3 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 4 Donald J. Trump, @realDonaldTrump, Twitter (May 3, 2018, 6:46 AM, 6:54 AM, and 7:00 AM).
- Ex. 5 May 4, 2018 Statement from Rudy Giuliani, *reprinted in* Politico Staff, *Full text: Rudy Giuliani issues statement clarifying his earlier remarks*, Politico (May 4, 2018).
- Ex. 6 Transcript of Rudy Giuliani interview, *Hannity* (Fox News broadcast May 2, 2018).
- Ex. 7 Transcript of Rudy Giuliani interview, *This Week* (ABC News broadcast May 6, 2018).
- Ex. 8 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 9 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 10 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 11 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 12 Sealed Exhibit.
- Ex. 13 Complaint, *Trump v. Cummings*, No. 19-cv-1136 (D.D.C. filed Apr. 22, 2019).
- Ex. 14 Complaint, *Trump v. Deutsche Bank AG*, No. 1:19-cv-03826 (S.D.N.Y. filed Apr. 29, 2019).
- Ex. 15 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *Payment of Expenses Associated with Travel by the President and Vice President*, 6 Op. OLC 214 (1982).
- Ex. 16 Brief for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Blassingame v. Trump*, No. 22-5069 (D.C. Cir. filed Mar. 2, 2023).

- Ex. 17 U.S. Office of Special Counsel, *Federal Hatch Act Advisory: Candidate Visits to Federal Agencies* (Feb. 15, 2018).
- Ex. 18 U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *A Sitting President's Amenability to Indictment and Criminal Prosecution*, 24 Op. OLC 222 (2000).
- Ex. 19 U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Legal Counsel, *Amenability of the President, Vice President and other Civil Officers to Federal Criminal Prosecution While in Office* (Sept. 24, 1973).
- Ex. 20 Decision & Order, *People v. The Trump Corporation*, Ind. No. 1473/2021 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 6, 2022).
- Ex. 21 Information, *United States v. Cohen*, No. 18-cr-602 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018).
- Ex. 22 Hearing Transcript, *United States v. Cohen*, No. 18-cr-602 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2018).
- Ex. 23 Memorandum from Antonin Scalia, Assistant Attorney General, Office of Legal Counsel, U.S. Dep't of Justice to Kenneth A. Lazarus, Associate Counsel to the President, *Applicability of 3 C.F.R. Part 100 to the President and Vice President* (Dec. 19, 1974).
- Ex. 24 Protective Order, *People v. Donald J. Trump*, Ind. No. 71543-23 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. May 8, 2023).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

A.I. Trade Fin., Inc. v. Petra Int’l Banking Corp., 62 F.3d 1454 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....26

American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan, 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....11

Arizona v. Manypenny, 451 U.S. 232 (1981).....1, 2, 9

Armstrong v. Thompson, 759 F. Supp. 2d 89 (D.D.C. 2011)13

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....16

BDA Inv. Properties LLC v. Sosa,
CV 11-03684, 2011 WL 1810634 (C.D. Cal. May 12, 2011)26

Bond v. United States, 572 U.S. 844 (2014)1

Cameron v. Johnson, 390 U.S. 611 (1968).....28

Carroll v. Trump, 49 F.4th 759 (2d Cir. 2022).....31

Clinton v. Jones, 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....9, 14, 19, 21

Colorado v. Symes, 286 U.S. 510 (1932).....8

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)7

Dewald v. Wriggelsworth, 748 F.3d 295 (6th Cir. 2014)24

Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd., 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....30

Healy v. Ratta, 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....32

Holdren v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc., 614 F. Supp. 2d 129 (D. Mass. 2009)16

Idaho v. Horiuchi, 253 F.3d 359 (9th Cir. 2001).....13

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)18

In re Lindsey, 158 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....15

Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.,
712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) 24-25

Jefferson Cnty. v. Acker, 527 U.S. 423 (1999)15

<i>Karl Rove & Co. v. Thornburgh</i> , 39 F.3d 1273 (5th Cir. 1994)	25
<i>Kirschner v. Klemons</i> , 225 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>Kugler v. Helfant</i> , 421 U.S. 117 (1975).....	27
<i>Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.</i> , 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Lockert v. Faulkner</i> , 843 F.2d 1015 (7th Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>Maryland v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 3d 435 (D. Md. 2018).....	26
<i>Maryland v. Soper (No. 1)</i> , 270 U.S. 9 (1926).....	1, 8, 10, 20
<i>Matter of Application of Donovan</i> , 601 F. Supp. 574 (S.D.N.Y. 1985).....	11, 13
<i>Mesa v. California</i> , 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. De Vecchio</i> , 468 F. Supp. 2d 448 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	13, 17
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 291 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	1
<i>New York v. Tanella</i> , 374 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2004).....	13, 19, 21
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	9, 18, 19, 20
<i>North Carolina v. Cisneros</i> , 947 F.2d 1135 (4th Cir 1991).....	26
<i>North Carolina v. Ivory</i> , 906 F.2d 999 (4th Cir. 1990)	13-14, 16, 17
<i>Ohio v. Meade</i> , No. 21-CV-5587, 2022 WL 486294 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 17, 2022).....	13
<i>Priorities USA v. Nessel</i> , 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Reeder v. Kansas City Bd. of Police Comm'rs</i> , 733 F.2d 543 (8th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Snodgrass v. Jones</i> , 957 F.2d 482 (7th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Stern v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 924 F.2d 472 (2d Cir. 1991).....	24, 25
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879)	9
<i>Texas v. Kleinert</i> , 855 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2017)	7, 13, 16
<i>Textile Workers Union of Am. v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	26
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 590 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2022).....	20
<i>Trump v. James</i> , No. 1:21-cv-1352, 2022 WL 1718951 (N.D.N.Y. May 27, 2022).....	28

Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP, 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)10, 11

Trump v. Vance, 140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020)10, 18

United Food & Comm. Workers Union v. CenterMark Props. Meriden Square, Inc., 30 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1994)7

United States v. Burr, 25 F. Cas. 30 (CC Va. 1807).....14

United States v. Dupree, 706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013)3

United States v. Moll, No. 22-cr-00266, 2023 WL 2042244 (D. Colo. Feb. 16, 2023).....13

United States v. Mouat, 124 U.S. 303 (1888).....30

United States v. Sawyer, 85 F.3d 713 (1st Cir. 1996).....24

Weber v. Heaney, 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993).....24

Willingham v. Morgan, 395 U.S. 402 (1969)7, 9, 13

WinRed, Inc. v. Ellison, 59 F.4th 934 (8th Cir. 2023)24

Wyoming v. Livingston, 443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....9, 13

Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....27

STATE CASES

Matter of 303 W. 42nd St. Corp. v. Klein, 46 N.Y.2d 686 (1979)28

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc., 11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008).....25

People v. Bloomfield, 6 N.Y.3d 165 (2006).....25

People v. Blount, 90 N.Y.2d 998 (1997).....28

People v. Houghtaling, 79 A.D.3d 1155 (3d Dep’t 2010).....23

People v. Lugo, 190 A.D.3d 434 (1st Dep’t 2021)29

People v. Mahboubian, 74 N.Y.2d 174 (1989).....23

People v. McCumiskey, 12 A.D.3d 1145 (4th Dep’t 2004)23

People v. Myles, 58 A.D.3d 889 (3d Dep’t 2009).....29

People v. Sosa-Campana, 167 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2018).....29

People v. Taveras, 12 N.Y.3d 21 (2009)23, 29

People v. Thompson, 124 A.D.3d 448 (1st Dep’t 2015).....23, 29

People v. Thompson, 206 A.D.3d 1708 (4th Dep’t 2022)23

People v. Trump Org., Inc., 205 A.D.3d 625 (1st Dep’t 2022)28

People v. The Trump Org., Inc., No. 451685/2020, 2022 WL 489625
(Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Feb. 17, 2022)29

Trump v. Carroll, 292 A.3d 220 (D.C. 2023).....13

FEDERAL & STATE LAWS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 119

Title 18, U.S. Code
§ 202(c)2

Title 28, U.S. Code
§ 1442(a)(1) *passim*
§ 1455(a)20
§ 2671.....31
§ 2679(d)(1)12

Title 52, U.S. Code
§ 30116.....25
§ 30143(a)22

Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)3

Removal Clarification Act of 2011,
Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 (Nov. 9, 2011).....9

N.Y. Penal Law § 175.10.....1, 3, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 3726
(rev. 4th ed.).....31

Jonah E. Bromwich *et al.*, *Trump Judge’s Dilemma: Whether to Muzzle
the Former President*, N.Y. Times (Apr. 7, 2023)27
